

Requested by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2949**

1 On page 3 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 7, delete “only”.

2 In line 14, delete “or”.

3 In line 15, delete the period and insert “; or

4 “(g) Another type of behavioral health care provider as prescribed by the
5 authority by rule.”.

6 Delete lines 17 through 28 and insert:

7 **“SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures,
8 the amount of \$60,000,000 is established for the biennium beginning
9 July 1, 2021, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from fees,
10 moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-
11 cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the
12 Oregon Health Authority, for the expenditure of American Rescue
13 Plan Act State Fiscal Recovery Funds received by the Oregon Depart-
14 ment of Administrative Services and transferred to the authority for
15 deposit into the Behavioral Health Incentive Subaccount created in
16 section 1 of this 2021 Act, to carry out section 2 of this 2021 Act.”.**

17 In line 29, delete “6” and insert “4”.

18 In line 36, delete “or”.

19 In line 37, delete the period and insert “; or

20 “(e) Another behavioral health care discipline as prescribed by the au-
21 thority by rule.”.

1 Delete lines 39 through 42 and insert:

2 **“SECTION 5.** Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the
3 amount of \$20,000,000 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2021,
4 as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other
5 revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but excluding lottery funds and
6 federal funds, collected or received by the Oregon Health Authority, for the
7 expenditure of American Rescue Plan Act State Fiscal Recovery Funds re-
8 ceived by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services and transferred
9 to the authority, to be expended to carry out section 4 of this 2021 Act and
10 distributed as follows:”.

11 On page 4, line 1, delete “6” and insert “4”.

12 In line 2, delete “8” and insert “6”.

13 Delete lines 12 through 28 and insert:

14 **“SECTION 7. (1) The Oregon Health Authority shall coordinate with**
15 **systems of higher education and with the Higher Education Coordi-**
16 **nating Commission in considering workforce investments under**
17 **sections 2 and 4 of this 2021 Act.**

18 **“(2) The authority shall ensure that investments made in accord-**
19 **ance with sections 2 and 4 of this 2021 Act are aligned and coordinated**
20 **with other state investments that are intended to improve behavioral**
21 **health outcomes for residents of this state, including but not limited**
22 **to investments made from moneys in the Drug Treatment and Recov-**
23 **ery Services Fund established in section 5, chapter 2, Oregon Laws 2021**
24 **(Ballot Measure 110 (2020)).”.**

25 In line 29, delete “11” and insert “8”.

26 On page 5, line 37, delete “12” and insert “9”.

27 On page 6, line 15, delete “13” and insert “10”.

28 On page 7, line 16, delete “14” and insert “11”.

29 On page 8, line 36, delete “15” and insert “12”.

30 On page 9, line 33, delete “16” and insert “13”.

1 On page 11, line 2, delete “17” and insert “14”.

2 _____